UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

LOCATION BASED MOBILE
APPLICATION FOR MUSLIM
PRODUCTS IN PERLIS

SITITHAMIZAH BINTI MAHIDN

Disertation submitted in partial fulfillment
of the requirements for the degree of
BACHELOR OF SURVEYING SCIENCE AND
GEOMATICS (HONOURYS)

Faculty of Architecture, Planning and Surveying

August 2020



AUTHOR’S DECLARATION

| declare that the work in this disertation was carried out in accordance with the
regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the results of my own
work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This thesis has
not been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for

any degree or qualification.

I, hereby, acknowledge that | have been supplied with the Academic Rules and
Regulations for Post Graduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct of
my study and research.

Name of Student . Siti Hamizah Binti Mahidin

Student 1.D. No. : 2015531907

Programme : Bachelor Of Surveying Science And Geomatics
(Honours)

Faculty :  Faculty of Architecture, Planning & Surveying

Thesis : Location Based Mobile Application for Muslim

Products in Perlis

Signature of Student ~ : ... Hamigad ..o,

Date : 28JULY 2020


asus
Typewritten Text
Hamizah


ABSTRACT

The awareness among Muslim community in prioritizing the Muslim product are seem
to show positive increment nowadays. Thus the Muslim product are currently on the
demand and very acceptable by Malaysia consumers. Therefore, Muslim consumers
nowadays are so much concerned and always be aware of what they eat, drink and use.
In order to support the awareness it is also important to empowering Muslim economy
in order to face the current challenge. Further study needs to be conducted in order to
investigate experience in identifying Muslim’s product for Muslim community. The
study will figure out the potential these develop mobile Web Apps for this application
as this will support the current demand. At the first stage, the research observing
supermarket and minimarkets located around the Perlis area. Observations are made on
several types of Muslim products. The target of this study is to provide the mobile
application in facilitating the users to purchase the Muslim product. The objective of
the project presented in to identify the Muslim product in Perlis, then to develop a
mobile apps with GIS application with the information of Muslim product, also to test
the effectiveness of mobile application with the feedback sample from the users. To
achieve this objectives, this paper propose a list the Muslim product and also check
supermarket and minimarket area in Perlis. As preliminary stage a set of questionnaire
is developed to evaluate the current demand of Muslim product among Muslim
community in Perlis. Those responds are useful to see how the apps can help Muslim’s
community to case their life. In this apps can provide the mobile application in
facilitating the users to purchase and Muslim product services. In this also can perform
the process of location by using technology of GPS and the user can determines of

actual location directly to supermarket or minimarket.



TABLE OF CONTENT

Page

CONFIRMATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS i
AUTHOR’S DECLARATION i
ABSTRACT i
TABLE OF CONTENT iv
LIST OF FIGURE Vil
LIST OF TABLE iX
CHAPTER ONE INTRODUCTION 1
1.1  Introduction 1
1.2 Research Background 1
1.3 Problem Statement 3
1.4  Aim 6
1.5  Objective 6
1.6 Research Questions 6
1.7  Scope of Study 6
1.8  Significance of Study 7
1.9  Summary 8
CHAPTER TWO LITERATURE REVIEW 9
2.1  Introduction 9
2.2 Location Based Services 9
2.3 Muslim product 10
2.4 The development of mobile application 11
2.4.1 Produce Mobile locational application 12

2.4.2 Consumer Preference in Mobile Apps 13

2.4.3 Mobile Apps Industry Trends 14

2.5  The design application development 18
2.5.1 Web application planning 18

2.5.2 Web application development effort 20

iv



2.6

2.7

2.5.3 Mobile Operating System

Integrated Development Environment (IDE)
2.6.1 Programme operation

2.6.2 Android Studio

Summary

CHAPTER THREE METHODOLOGY

3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4
3.5
3.6

3.7

3.8
3.9

Introduction

Preliminary Studies

Research Methodology

Flow Chart

Study Area

Data Acquisition

3.6.1 Site Survey

3.6.2 Sampling

3.6.3 Data Collection

3.6.4 Instrument

3.6.5 Software used
3.6.5.1 Arc GIS (Geographical Information System)

3.6.5.2 Android Studio

Data Processing

3.7.1 GIS database development

3.7.2 Programmer operation

3.7.3 Application Database Design for build Apps
3.7.4 Activity Diagram Apps

3.7.5 Mobile Application

Result and Analysis

Summary

CHAPTER FOUR RESULT AND ANALYSIS

4.1
4.2

Introduction
Identify Muslim Product in Perlis

4.2.1 Selected product based on popularities among respondent

Vv

21
21
22
23
25

26
26
26
28
29
30
33
33
33
34
34
35
35

36

37
38
40
43
44
45
47
47

48
48
48
49



	LOCATION BASED MOBILE APPLICATION FOR MUSLIM PRODUCTS IN PERLIS
	AUTHOR’S DECLARATION
	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENT
	CHAPTER ONE
	INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Introduction
	1.2 Research Background
	1.3 Problem Statement
	1.4 Aim
	1.5 Objective
	1.6 Research Questions
	1.7 Scope of Study
	1.8 Significance of Study
	1.9 Summary


	CHAPTER TWO
	LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Introduction
	2.2 Location Based Services
	2.3 Muslim product
	2.4 The development of mobile application
	2.4.1 Produce Mobile locational application
	2.4.2 Consumer Preference in Mobile Apps
	2.4.3 Mobile Apps Industry Trends

	2.5 The design application development
	2.5.1 Web application planning
	2.5.2 Web application development effort
	2.5.3 Mobile Operating System

	2.6 Integrated Development Environment (IDE)
	2.6.1 Programme operation
	2.6.2 Android Studio

	2.7 Summary


	CHAPTER THREE
	METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Introduction
	3.2 Preliminary Studies
	3.3 Research Methodology
	3.4 Flow Chart
	3.5 Study Area
	3.6 Data Acquisition
	3.6.1 Site Survey
	3.6.2 Sampling
	3.6.3 Data Collection
	3.6.4 Instrument
	3.6.5 Software used
	3.6.5.1 Arc GIS (Geographical Information System)
	3.6.5.2 Android Studio


	3.7 Data Processing
	3.7.1 GIS database development
	3.7.2 Programmer operation
	3.7.3 Application Database Design for build Apps
	3.7.4 Activity Diagram Apps
	3.7.5 Mobile Application

	3.8 Result and Analysis
	3.9 Summary



	RESULT AND ANALYSIS
	4.1 Introduction
	4.2 Identify Muslim Product in Perlis
	4.2.1 Selected product based on popularities among respondent
	4.2.2 Selected brand of Muslim product based on popularities among respondent
	4.2.3 Selected supermarket based on popularities among respondent

	4.3 Develop Mobile Apps of Muslim Product
	4.3.1 Type of Product
	4.3.2 Choose Muslim Product
	4.3.3 List of Supermarket
	4.3.4 Direction of Supermarket

	4.4 Testing Phase
	4.5 User Effectiveness Testing Result
	4.5.1 The Effectiveness of Mobile Application
	4.5.1.1 This application user friendly
	4.5.1.2 The information presented in a simple and interesting way
	4.5.1.3 This application give more information about Muslim product
	4.5.1.4 This application usable for grocery activity
	4.5.1.5 This application provide the required information quickly
	4.5.1.6 This application suitable as a reference material for desired information
	4.5.1.7 The information provided in this apps clear and concise






