UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

LOCATION BASED MOBILE APPLICATION FOR MUSLIM PRODUCTS IN PERLIS

SITI HAMIZAH BINTI MAHIDN

Disertation submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of **BACHELOR OF SURVEYING SCIENCE AND GEOMATICS (HONOURS)**

Faculty of Architecture, Planning and Surveying

August 2020

AUTHOR'S DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this disertation was carried out in accordance with the regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the results of my own work, unless otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This thesis has not been submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for any degree or qualification.

I, hereby, acknowledge that I have been supplied with the Academic Rules and Regulations for Post Graduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct of my study and research.

Name of Student : Siti Hamizah Binti Mahidin

Student I.D. No. : 2015531907

Programme : Bachelor Of Surveying Science And Geomatics

(Honours)

Faculty : Faculty of Architecture, Planning & Surveying

Thesis : Location Based Mobile Application for Muslim

Products in Perlis

Signature of Student :Hamiyah.....

Date : 28 JULY 2020

ABSTRACT

The awareness among Muslim community in prioritizing the Muslim product are seem to show positive increment nowadays. Thus the Muslim product are currently on the demand and very acceptable by Malaysia consumers. Therefore, Muslim consumers nowadays are so much concerned and always be aware of what they eat, drink and use. In order to support the awareness it is also important to empowering Muslim economy in order to face the current challenge. Further study needs to be conducted in order to investigate experience in identifying Muslim's product for Muslim community. The study will figure out the potential these develop mobile Web Apps for this application as this will support the current demand. At the first stage, the research observing supermarket and minimarkets located around the Perlis area. Observations are made on several types of Muslim products. The target of this study is to provide the mobile application in facilitating the users to purchase the Muslim product. The objective of the project presented in to identify the Muslim product in Perlis, then to develop a mobile apps with GIS application with the information of Muslim product, also to test the effectiveness of mobile application with the feedback sample from the users. To achieve this objectives, this paper propose a list the Muslim product and also check supermarket and minimarket area in Perlis. As preliminary stage a set of questionnaire is developed to evaluate the current demand of Muslim product among Muslim community in Perlis. Those responds are useful to see how the apps can help Muslim's community to case their life. In this apps can provide the mobile application in facilitating the users to purchase and Muslim product services. In this also can perform the process of location by using technology of GPS and the user can determines of actual location directly to supermarket or minimarket.

TABLE OF CONTENT

		Page			
CON	NFIRMATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS	i			
AUTHOR'S DECLARATION ABSTRACT TABLE OF CONTENT LIST OF FIGURE		ii			
		iii iv vii			
			LIST	Γ OF TABLE	ix
			CHA	APTER ONE INTRODUCTION	1
1.1	Introduction	1			
1.2	Research Background	1			
1.3	Problem Statement	3			
1.4	Aim	6			
1.5	Objective	6			
1.6	Research Questions	6			
1.7	Scope of Study	6			
1.8	Significance of Study	7			
1.9	Summary	8			
CHA	APTER TWO LITERATURE REVIEW	9			
2.1	Introduction	9			
2.2	Location Based Services	9			
2.3	Muslim product	10			
2.4	The development of mobile application	11			
	2.4.1 Produce Mobile locational application	12			
	2.4.2 Consumer Preference in Mobile Apps	13			
	2.4.3 Mobile Apps Industry Trends	14			
2.5	The design application development	18			
	2.5.1 Web application planning	18			
	2.5.2 Web application development effort	20			

	2.5.3 Mobile Operating System	21
2.6	Integrated Development Environment (IDE)	21
	2.6.1 Programme operation	22
	2.6.2 Android Studio	23
2.7	Summary	25
CHA	PTER THREE METHODOLOGY	26
3.1	Introduction	26
3.2	Preliminary Studies	26
3.3	Research Methodology	28
3.4	Flow Chart	29
3.5	Study Area	30
3.6	Data Acquisition	33
	3.6.1 Site Survey	33
	3.6.2 Sampling	33
	3.6.3 Data Collection	34
	3.6.4 Instrument	34
	3.6.5 Software used	35
	3.6.5.1 Arc GIS (Geographical Information System)	35
	3.6.5.2 Android Studio	36
3.7	Data Processing	37
	3.7.1 GIS database development	38
	3.7.2 Programmer operation	40
	3.7.3 Application Database Design for build Apps	43
	3.7.4 Activity Diagram Apps	44
	3.7.5 Mobile Application	45
3.8	Result and Analysis	47
3.9	Summary	47
CHAPTER FOUR RESULT AND ANALYSIS 48		
4.1	Introduction	48
4.2	Identify Muslim Product in Perlis	48
	4.2.1 Selected product based on popularities among respondent	49